

No. 22-1478

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

—◆—
STEFANO GRANATA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:21-cv-10960-RWZ (Hon. Rya W. Zobel)**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW FIRM, P.C.
4320 Southport-Supply Road
Suite 300
Southport, NC 28461
(910) 713-8804
law.rmd@gmail.com
Counsel of Record

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Regulatory Scheme	2
A. Attorney General’s Handgun Sales Regulations	2
B. The Approved Firearms Roster	4
II. Effect on Plaintiffs	6
III. Proceedings Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Second Amendment’s plain text protects the right to possess handguns, and Massachusetts burdens that right by banning the commercial sale of common handguns.....	16
A. The Second Amendment protects handguns.....	16
B. The Second Amendment protects the right to keep arms, which includes the right to acquire arms.....	16
C. Massachusetts’s prohibition on commercial sales is a <i>de facto</i> ban.....	19
II. Under <i>Heller</i> , bans on common arms are inconsistent with the Nation’s tradition of firearm regulation and violate the Second Amendment.....	23
A. The Nation’s tradition protects arms in common use.....	23
B. Arms in common use cannot be banned.....	25
C. Massachusetts has not even claimed that any of the banned arms are “dangerous and unusual” so as to rebut the presumption of protection.....	27

III. No relevantly similar historical analogue exists to justify the Handgun Ban as at all consistent with this Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation.....	29
IV. The “other options” argument is simply no answer.	35
V. Massachusetts cannot claim any “presumptively lawful” status for this presumptively unlawful Ban.	38
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46
ADDENDUM.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	18
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Caetano</i> , 470 Mass. 774 (2015)	37
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	22, 23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	17, 26
<i>Frein v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022)	42, 43
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chi.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	16
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	17

Mance v. Sessions,
896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 40

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 16, 25, 26, 33

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
__ U.S. __, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... *passim*

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 27, 29, 38

NRA v. BATFE,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 32

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 36

Pena v. Lindley,
898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 40

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,
517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 20, 22

Renna v. Becerra,
535 F. Supp. 3d 931 (S.D. Cal. 2021)..... 42

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 17

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
__ U.S. __, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 43

Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 16, 39

Tomasella v. Nestle USA, Inc.,
962 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020) 12, 44

Tony Kole & Ghost Indus., LLC v. Vill. of Norridge,
No. 11 C 3871, 2017 WL 5128989 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 17

Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Department,
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc) 41

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 41

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 20

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939) 24

United States v. Quiroz,
No. PE:22-CR-00104-DC, 2022 WL 4352482 (W.D. Tex. 2022) 18

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003) 27

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 23

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) 10

Yukutake v. Conners,
554 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Haw. 2021) 39, 40

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) 6

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

42 U.S.C. § 1988 1

501 C.M.R. 7.00, *et seq.* 9

501 C.M.R. 7.05 5

940 C.M.R. § 16.00, *et seq.*..... 2, 9

940 C.M.R. § 16.01 3, 6

940 C.M.R. § 16.02 3

940 C.M.R. § 16.03 3

940 C.M.R. § 16.04(1) 3

940 C.M.R. § 16.04(2) 3

940 C.M.R. § 16.05(1) 3

940 C.M.R. § 16.05(2) 4

940 C.M.R. § 16.05(3) 4

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(1) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 123 5, 9

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 123, cl. 18..... 4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 123, cl. 19..... 4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 123, cl. 20..... 4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 123, cl. 21 4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 128 9

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131¾ 4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131K9

Other Authorities

Act of Mar. 1, 1783, ch. XIII, 1783 Mass. Acts p 218 33

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) 27

BOSTON EVENING-POST, Oct. 24, 1768, p. 2, cols. 2–3..... 30

BOSTON GAZETTE, June 4, 1770, p. 3, cols. 1–2 30

Johnson, Samuel, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, vol. 1
(4th ed. 1773) 18

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE (Calvin Spaulding ed., 1822) 32

Lewis, Meriwether & Clark, William, THE JOURNALS OF THE LEWIS &
CLARK EXPEDITION, vol. 2 (Aug. 30, 1803 entry) (Gary Moulton ed.,
1986) (2002 reprint) 31

MARYLAND HISTORICAL MAGAZINE, vol. 52 (Louis Henry Dielman &
William Hand Browne eds., 1957) 31

MASSACHUSETTS GAZETTE, Aug. 3, 1769, p. 1, col. 1 30

PENNSYLVANIA JOURNAL, Oct. 25, 1783..... 30

Petition for a Writ of Cert., *District of Columbia v. Heller*, No. 07-290
(2007)..... 37

Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE,
vol. 1 (1828) 18
